CHAPTER 102.

[H. F. No. 210.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CONSTITUTE AND ESTABLISH A SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE COUNTY OF WABASHA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and twenty-eight (128), of the special laws of the extra session of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is

hereby amended so as to read as follows, to-wit:

Section 1. That the following described territory in the township of Plainview, Wabasha county, Minnesota, to-wit: Sections number six (6), seven (7), eight (8), sixteen (16), seventeen (17), eighteen (18), the west half (w½) and the south-west fourth (sw¼) of the southeast fourth (se¼) of section five (5), all of section nine (9), except the north-east quarter (ne¼) thereof, all in township number one hundred and eight (108), north of range number eleven (11) west, be and is hereby established and incorporated into a school district to be known and described as the Plainview school district, and as such corporation under the name and style aforesaid shall have and enjoy all the powers, rights and privileges of any school district organized under the general laws of this state.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and, be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 2, 1887.

CHAPTER 103.

[H. F. No. 948.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEEN (116) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY (1870).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section one (1) of an act entitled "an act to amend an act entitled an act to organize the Saint Croix Boom Corporation, passed and approved February twenty-seventh (27th) A. D. one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six (1856), "approved February twenty-eighth (28th) A.D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870) and being chapter one hundred and sixteen (116) of the special laws of one